related to classification, measurement and impairment. As

permitted by the transitional provisions of IFRS 9, the bank has

elected to not restate comparative figures.

The consequential amendments to IFRS 7 disclosures have

only been applied in the current period.

The adoption of IFRS 9 has resulted in changes in the bank’s

accounting policies for recognition, classification and

measurement of financial assets and liabilities, and impairment

of financial assets – see “Financial Assets and Financial

Liabilities” below for further details. Set out below are

disclosures relating to the impact of the adoption of IFRS 9 on

the bank.

http://www.goldmansachs.com/shareholders/

GOLDMAN SACHS INTERNATIONAL BANK (UNLIMITED COMPANY)

Notes to the Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

9

Classification and Measurement. The measurement

category and the carrying amount of financial assets in

accordance with IAS 39 and IFRS 9 at January 1, 2018, are

compared as follows:

IFRS 9

$ in thousands
Mandatorily at

 fair value
Amortised

 cost Total

As of January 1, 2018

Cash at bank and in hand $   – $3,227,390 $  3,227,390

Customer accounts
receivable 324,119 4,331,629 4,655,748

Debt securities 68,890 566,304 635,194

Financial instruments
owned 8,222,671 – 8,222,671

Collateralised agreements
with group undertakings 36,909,581 – 36,909,581

Other assets – 766,258 766,258

Total financial assets $45,525,261 $8,891,581 $54,416,842

 IAS 39

$ in thousands
Held for
 trading

Designated
 at fair value

Loans and
receivables  Total

As of January 1, 2018

Cash at bank and in hand $   – $   – $3,227,390 $  3,227,390

Customer accounts
receivable – 324,119 4,325,252 4,649,371

Debt securities 9,141 – 611,931 621,072

Financial instruments
owned 8,222,671 – – 8,222,671

Collateralised agreements
with group undertakings – 36,909,581 – 36,909,581

Other assets – – 766,258 766,258

Total financial assets $8,231,812 $37,233,700 $8,930,831 $54,396,343

As a result of the adoption of IFRS 9 the carrying amount of

financial liabilities decreased by $3 million due to a decrease in

the allowance for impairment in respect of unfunded lending

commitments. There were no changes to the classification of

financial liabilities, other than to changes in the fair value of

financial instruments designated at fair value through profit or

loss attributable to changes in the instrument’s credit risk,

which have been presented in other comprehensive income

since January 1, 2016.

The bank performed a detailed analysis of its business models